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The Pramier "’°i"‘°‘°’ of Education D\Q/ Q—Q ij /

Administration Building

2112 Utica-Sellersborg Road

Greater Clark County Schools Jeffersonville, IN 47130
TRICIA SPELLMAN Phone: (812) 283-0701 ext. 316
Executive Assistant to CFO -~ Fax: (812) 288-4804

Email: tspeliman(@gcs.k12.in.us

FAX

M. Charles Fitzpatrick I / Indiana Department of Labor — Wage and Hour
Division

FAX#H:  317-234-4449

T0:

FROM: Tricia Spellman / Executive Assistant

DATE: July 18,2012

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 7

MESSAGE: M. Fitzpatrick — Greater Clark County Schools held the Common
Construction Wage Determination Committee Meeting today at 10:30 a.m. T have
attached a copy of the wage scale adopted at this meeting. The wage scale was submitted
by the Awarding Agency. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me.
Thanks!

This FAX transmittal j¢ from Tricia Spelbman. The information contained in this FAX transmittal and any attachments may be
confidentisi or privileged and is intended only for the individus] or cntity identified above as “TO". If you are not this (these)
individual(s), or if this FAX transmittal has been addressed 1o you in error, you ar¢ nol authorized to read, copy or distribute this
FAX transminal or any attachments, I ask that you please destroy this FAX transmittal and attachments and notify me of the
error of delivery by telephone, FAX transmittal, or cmail as indicated on this notice. Delivery of rthis FAX transmittal and any
atiachmendts to any person other than the intended recipieny(s) is not intended in any way to waive confidentiality or privilege.
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COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE SCALE
Building Wages Submitted by Awarding Agency

Date: July 18, 2012

City: New Washingion County: Clark
Project Description

& Scope:

New Washington Middle High School Emergency Roof Repair Project

and other such business as may be brought before the committee on that date and all other commeroial building
work for a period of the next 90 days.

The hearing will be held at the location, date, and time listed below:

Greater Clark County Schools, Administration Building, Conference Room 7-18-12 at 10:30am
2112 Utica-Sellersburg Road, Jeffersonville, Indiana, 47130

We the undersigned common consteuction wage committee, appoi.uted pursuant to Jndiane Code 5-16-7 ef seq, do
hereby fix and determine the following common construction wage scale to apply on the above referenced projects.

Hourly
Classification Class Rate Fringes Total:
Asbestbs Workers/
Mechanical Insulatory Skilled $24 41 $9.81 $34.22
Semiskilled $13.75 $5.89 $10.64
Unskilled $10.50 $5.89 $16.39
Asbestos Workers/
Asbestos Abatement Skilled $24.00 $6.90 $30.90
~ Semiskilled N/A N/A
Unskilled N/A N/A
Boilermakers
Skilled $30.00 $16.25 $46.25
Semiskilled $24.00 $16.25 $40.25
Unskilled $21.00 $16.25 $37.25
Bricklayers
Skilled $24.11 $10.30 . $34.41
Semiskilled $18.08 $10.30 $28.38

Unskilled $12.06 $10.30 $22.36
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Carpenters

Carpet Layers

Cement Viasons

Drywall Finishers

Drywall Installers

Electricians

Elevator Constructors

Glaziers

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled

Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled

Semiskilled -

Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilied
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled

Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

$21.96
$17.56
$13.17

$21.96
$17.56
$13.17

$22.58
$18.06
$13.55

$21.96
$17.57
$13.17

$21.96
$17.56
$13.17

$29.36
$21.24
$11.86

$35.71
$25.00
$19.64

$25.18
$17.63
$12.59

$12.90
$12.90
$12.90

$12.90
$12.90
$12.90

$9.47
$9.47
$9.47

$12.90
$12.90
$12.90

$12.90
$12.90
$12.90

$10.04
$10.04
$10.04

$18.46
$18.46
$18.46

$10.42
$10.42
$10.42

No. 5189

$34.36
$30.46
526.07

$34.86
$30.46
$26.07

$32.05
$27.53
$23.02

$34.86
$30.47
$26.07

$34.86
$30.46
§26.07

$39.40
$31.28
$21.90

$54.17
$43.46
$38.10

335.60
$28.05
$23.01
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Iron Workers

Laborexs

Laborers/Asbestos
Abatement

Millwrights

Operating Engineers

Painters/Brush/Roll

Painters/Spray/Sandblast

Pipefitters & Steamfitters

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilied
Unskilled

Skilied
Semiskilled
Unskilied

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Scmiskilfcd
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskiiled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

$24.78
$19.82
$14.87

$19.40
$18.90
$18.40

$19.40
N/A
N/A

$24.18
$19.34
$14.50

$26.45
$15.84
$17.19

$17.87
$14.30
$7.15

$18.37
$14.70
$7.35

$30.00
$19.50
$14.10

$17.13
$17.13
$17.13

$11.05
$11.05
$11.05

$11.05
N/A
N/A

$15.74
$15.74
$15.74

$12.65
$12.65
$12.65

$9.10
$9.10
$9.10

$7.10
$7.10
$7.10

$14.48
$14.48
$14.48

No. 5189

$41.91
$36.95
$32.00

$30.45
$29.95
$29.45

$30.45

$39.92
$35.08
$30.24

$35.10
$32.49
$29.84

$26.97
$23.40
$16.25

$27.47
$23.80
$16.45

$44.48
$33.98
$28.58

P

4
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Plasters

Plumbers

Pointer/Caulker/Cleaners

Roofers

Sheet Metal Workers

Sound and Communication
Workers

Sprinkder Fittexs

Stone Masons

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskiiled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilied
Unskilled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskiiled

Skilled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

Skiiled
Semiskilled
Unskilled

$21.59
$17.60
$8.80

$30.00

'$19.50

$14.10

§24.11
$15.28
$14.46

$20.78
$17.59

- $13.21

$27.86
$20.02
$14.80

$28.30
$17.55
$11.32

$31.29
$20.34
$15.65

$24.11
$18.08
$12.06

$12.90
$12.90
$12.90

$14.48
$14.48
$14.48

$10.30
$10.30
$10.30

$7.35
§$7.35
§7.35

$14.79
$9.80
$8.43

$12.54
$§9.45
37.92

$12.75
$12.75
$6.81

$10.30
$10.30
$10.30

No. 5189

$34.86
$30.50
$21.70

$44.48
$33.98
$28.58

$34.4]
$29.58
$24.76

$28.13
$2494
$20.56

$42.65
$29.82
$23.23

$40.84
$25.45

$18.27

$44.04
$33.09
$22.46

$34.4]
$28.38
$22.36

P

5
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Teamsters Skilled $15.85 $12.16 $32.01
Semiskilled N/A N/A
Clark, Floyd, Harrison. Unskilled N/A N/A
Jefferson, Scott, Wash
Technical Engineers
Skilled $17.70 $10.25 £27.95
Semiskilled N/A. N/A
Unskilled N/A N/A
Tile, Marble Setters -
Skilled $22.64 $6.10 $28.74
Semiskilled $15.85° $6.10 $21.95
Unskitled $11.32 $6.10 $17.42
Terrazzo Settexrs
Skilled $22.64 $6.10 $28.74
Semiskilled $15.85 $6.10 $21.95
Unskilled $11.32 $6.10 $17.42
Tile, Marble, Terrazzo Finishers
Skilled $15.42 $5.42 $20.84
Semiskilled $11.57 $5.42 $16.69
Unskilled $7.71 $5.42 $13.13
Truck Mechzanics
Skilled $19.36 $12.18 $31.54
Semiskilled N/A N/A N/A
Unskilled N/A N/A N/A
Definitions:

Skilled: An individual who performs work in a classification listed on the scale of wages. It shall
be presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification, and entitled to receive
compensation at the skilled rate, unless the worker satisfies all of the criteria for being categorized as

a semi-skilled or unskilled worker.

Serj-skilled:  An individual registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with
the United States Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, Bureau of
Apprenticeship and Training. Apprentices are paid pursuent to their individually warranted
percentage for the classification of work that they perform as set forth in the apprentice program

standards.

Unskilled: An individual with less than twelve months of cumnulative experience in the
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canstruction trades and who is not registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program.

The above definitions shall not apply to workers in the classification of Laborer.

Apprenticeship Programs:

The Wage Committee determines that the common practice in the county is for contractors to
participate in bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the U.S. Department of Labor,
Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and that the rate of pay for the classifications of labor that
participate in such programs is based in part on a percentage of the journeyman’s rate (skilled rate
herein) depending on the individual’s progress in the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be permitted to work at less than the
predetermined rate set out above for the work they perform. Such apprentices must be paid at not
less than the rate specified in the registered program for the apprentice’s level of progress, expressed
as a percentage of the journeymen hourly rate which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who is not registered or otherwise employed in a bona fide apprenticeship program
registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and has twelve
or more months of cumulative experience in the construction tredes shall be paid at the skilled wage
rate on this wage determination for the classification of work actually performed by the worker
regardless of how the employer classifies such a worker.

Disputes regarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said workers should be
paid may be submitted to the Indiana Department of Labor for investigation.

Indiana State AFL-CIO Representative /Awarding Agency Representative

Associated Builders & Conmractors Representative

July 18, 2012
Date




