The Premier Provider of Education

**Greater Clark County Schools** 

No. 5189 P. 1

2012047/

Administration Building 2112 Utica-Sellersburg Road Jeffersonville, IN 47130

TRICIA SPELLMAN

Executive Assistant to CFO

Phone: (812) 283-0701 ext. 316 Fax: (812) 288-4804

Email: tspcllman@gcs.k12.in.us

# **FAX**

TO:

Mr. Charles Fitzpatrick III / Indiana Department of Labor - Wage and Hour

Division

FAX#:

317-234-4449

FROM:

Tricia Spellman / Executive Assistant

DATE:

July 18, 2012

### NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER SHEET: 7

MESSAGE: Mr. Fitzpatrick – Greater Clark County Schools held the Common Construction Wage Determination Committee Meeting today at 10:30 a.m. I have attached a copy of the wage scale adopted at this meeting. The wage scale was submitted by the Awarding Agency. If you have any questions please do not hesitate to contact me. Thanks!

This FAX transmittal is from Tricia Spellman. The information contained in this FAX transmittal and any attachments may be confidential or privileged and is intended only for the individual or critity identified above as "TO". If you are not this (these) individual(s), or if this FAX transmittal has been addressed to you in error, you are not authorized to read, copy or distribute this FAX transmittal or any attachments. I ask that you please destroy this FAX transmittal and attachments and notify me of the error of delivery by telephone, FAX transmittal, or cmail as indicated on this notice. Delivery of this FAX transmittal and any attachments to any person other than the intended recipient(s) is not intended in any way to waive confidentiality or privilege.

# COMMON CONSTRUCTION WAGE SCALE Building Wages Submitted by Awarding Agency

Date:

July 18, 2012

City:

**New Washington** 

County:

Clark

Project Description

& Scope:

## New Washington Middle High School Emergency Roof Repair Project

and other such business as may be brought before the committee on that date and all other commercial building work for a period of the next 90 days.

The hearing will be held at the location, date, and time listed below:

Greater Clark County Schools, Administration Building, Conference Room 2112 Utica-Sellersburg Road, Jeffersonville, Indiana, 47130

7-18-12 at 10:30am

We the undersigned common construction wage committee, appointed pursuant to Indiana Code 5-16-7 et seq., do hereby fix and determine the following common construction wage scale to apply on the above referenced projects.

		Hourly	Fringes	Total:
Classification	Class	Rate		
Asbestos Workers/				
Mechanical Insulators	Skilled	\$24.41	\$9.81	\$34.22
	Semiskilled	\$13.75	\$5.89	\$19.64
	Unskilled	\$10.50	\$5.89	\$16.39
Asbestos Workers/				
Asbestos Abatement	Skilled	\$24.00	\$6.90	\$30.90
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	
Boilermakers				
	Skilled	\$30.00	\$16.25	\$46.25
	Semiskilled	\$24.00	\$16.25	\$40.25
	Unskilled	\$21.00	\$16.25	<b>\$</b> 37.25
Bricklayers				
-	Skilled	\$24.11	\$10.30	\$34.41
	Semiskilled	\$18.08	\$10.30	\$28.38
	Unskilled	\$12.06	\$10.30	\$22.36

Carpenters				
	Skilled	\$21.96	\$12.90	\$34.86
	Semiskilled	\$17.56	\$12.90	\$30.46
	Unskilled	\$13.17	<b>\$</b> 12.90	\$26.07
Carpet Layers				
	Skilled	\$21.96	\$12.90	\$34.86
	Semiskilled	\$17.56	\$12.90	\$30.46
	Unskilled	\$13.17	\$12.90	\$26.07
Cement Masons				
	Skilled	\$22,58	\$9.47	<b>\$32.0</b> 5
	Semiskilled	\$18.06	\$9.47	\$27.53
•	Unskilled	\$13.55	\$9.47	\$23.02
Drywall Finishers				
	Skilled	\$21.96	\$12.90	\$34.86
	Semiskilled	\$17.57	\$12.90	\$30.47
	Unskilled	\$13.17	\$12.90	\$26.07
Drywall Installers				
	Skilled	\$21.96	\$12.90	\$34.86
	Semiskilled	\$17.56	\$12.90	\$30.46
	Unskilled	\$13.17	\$12.90	\$26.07
Electricians				
	Skilled	\$29.36	\$10.04	\$39.40
	Semiskilled	\$21.24	\$10.04	\$31.28
	Unskilled	\$11.86	\$10.04	\$21.90
Elevator Constructors				
	Skilled	\$35.71	\$18.46	\$54.17
	Semiskilled	\$25.00	\$18.46	\$43.46
	Unskilled	\$19.64	\$18.46	\$38.10
Glaziers				
	Skilled	\$25.18	\$10.42	\$35.60
	Semiskilled	\$17.63	\$10.42	\$28.05
	Unskilled	\$12.59	\$10.42	\$23.01

Iron Workers				
XI VII TO CLARES	Skilled	\$24.78	\$17.13	\$41.91
	Semiskilled	\$19.82	\$17.13	\$36.95
	Unskilled	\$14.87	\$17.13	\$32.00
Laborers	Skilled	\$19.40	\$11.05	\$30.45
134001023	Semiskilled	\$18.90	\$11.05	\$29.95
	Unskilled	\$18.40	\$11.05	\$29.45
Laborers/Asbestos	Skilled	\$19.40	\$11.05	\$30.45
Abatement	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	
Millwrights			osc MA	<u>ወረ</u> ል ለጎ
	Skilled	\$24.18	\$15.74	\$39.92
•	Semiskilled	\$19.34	\$15.74	\$35,08
•	Unskilled	\$14.50	\$15.74	\$30.24
Operating Engineers		006.45	\$10.66	\$39.10
	Skilled	\$26.45	\$12.65	\$32,49
	Semiskilled	\$19.84	\$12.65	\$32.49 \$29.84
	Unskilled	\$17.19	\$12,65	\$27.04
Painters/Brush/Roll				
	Skilled	\$17.87	\$9.10	\$26.97
	Semiskilled	\$14.30	\$9.10	\$23.40
	Unskilled	\$7.15	\$9.10	\$16.25
Painters/Spray/Sandblast				#100 ml 4 Ft
	Skilled	\$18.37	\$7.10	\$27,47
	Semiskilled	\$14.70	\$7.10	\$23.80
	Unskilled	\$7,35	\$7.10	\$16.45
Pipefitters & Steamfitters		420.00	m14 40	<i>የለለ ለ</i> የ
	Skilled	\$30.00	\$14.48	\$44.48 \$22.08
	Semiskilled	\$19.50	\$14.48	\$33.98
•	Unskilled	\$14.10	\$14.48	\$28.58

Plasters				
	Skilled	\$21.59	\$12.90	\$34.86
	Semiskilled	\$17.60	\$12.90	\$30.50
	Unskilled	\$8.80	\$12.90	\$21.70
Plumbers				
	Skilled	\$30.00	\$14.48	\$44.48
	Semiskilled	\$19.50	\$14.48	\$33.98
	Unskilled	\$14.10	\$14.48	\$28.58
D. S. Law (Caw Hyay (Classes)				
Pointer/Caulker/Cleaners	Skilled	\$24.11	\$10.30	\$34.41
	Semiskilled	\$19.28	\$10.30	\$29.58
	Unskilled	\$14.46	\$10.30	\$24.76
	Onsanted	W.T.70	Ψ.Κ.Ο. Ο Ο	W2 117 C
Roofers				
	Skilled	\$20.78	\$7.35	\$28.13
	Semiskilled	\$17.59	\$7.35	\$24,94
	Unskilled	\$13.21	\$7.35	\$20.56
A				
Sheet Metal Workers	Skilled	\$27.86	\$14.79	\$42.65
		\$20.02	\$9.80	\$29.82
	Semiskilled	•	\$8.43	\$23,23
·	Unskilled	\$14.80	J0.43	<b>Ф</b> 43,43
Sound and Communication				
Workers				
	Skilled	\$28.30	\$12.54	\$40.84
·	Semiskilled	\$17.55	<b>\$9.45</b>	\$25.49
	Unskilled	\$11.32	\$7.92	\$18.27
Sprinkler Fitters	C1.111. 4	\$31.29	\$12.75	\$44.04
	Skilled		\$12.75 \$12.75	\$33.09
	Semiskilled	\$20.34		
	Unskilled	\$15.65	\$6.81	\$22,46
Stone Masons				
	Skilled	\$24.11	\$10.30	\$34.41
	Semiskilled	\$18.08	\$10.30	\$28.38
	Unskilled	\$12.06	\$10.30	\$22.36

Teamsters	Skilled Semiskilled	\$19.85 N/A	\$12.16 N/A	\$32.01
Clark, Floyd, Harrison Jefferson, Scott, Wash	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	
Technical Engineers				
	Skilled	\$17.70	\$10.25	\$27.95
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	
Tile, Marble Setters				
	Skilled	\$22.64	\$6.10	\$28.74
	Semiskilled	\$15.85	\$6.10	\$21.95
	Unskilled	\$11.32	\$6.10	\$17.42
Terrazzo Setters				•
	Skilled	\$22.64	\$6.10	\$28.74
	Semiskilled	\$15.85	\$6.10	\$21.95
	Unskilled	\$11.32	\$6.10	\$17.42
Tile, Marble, Terrazzo Finish	ers			
	Skilled	\$15.42	\$5.42	\$20.84
	Semiskilled	\$11.57	\$5,42	\$16.69
	Unskilled	\$7.71	\$5.42	\$13.13
Truck Mechanics				
	Skilled	\$19.36	\$12.18	\$31.54
	Semiskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A
	Unskilled	N/A	N/A	N/A

#### Definitions:

<u>Skilled</u>: An individual who performs work in a classification listed on the scale of wages. It shall be presumed that an employee is a skilled worker in that classification, and entitled to receive compensation at the skilled rate, unless the worker satisfies all of the criteria for being categorized as a semi-skilled or unskilled worker.

<u>Semi-skilled</u>: An individual registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the United States Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training. Apprentices are paid pursuant to their individually warranted percentage for the classification of work that they perform as set forth in the apprentice program standards.

Unskilled: An individual with less than twelve months of cumulative experience in the

construction trades and who is not registered in a bona fide apprenticeship program.

The above definitions shall not apply to workers in the classification of Laborer.

#### Apprenticeship Programs:

The Wage Committee determines that the common practice in the county is for contractors to participate in bona fide apprenticeship programs registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and that the rate of pay for the classifications of labor that participate in such programs is based in part on a percentage of the journeyman's rate (skilled rate herein) depending on the individual's progress in the program.

Workers engaged in such an apprenticeship program will be permitted to work at less than the predetermined rate set out above for the work they perform. Such apprentices must be paid at not less than the rate specified in the registered program for the apprentice's level of progress, expressed as a percentage of the journeymen hourly rate which is the skilled hourly rate in this wage scale.

Any worker who is not registered or otherwise employed in a bona fide apprenticeship program registered with the U.S. Department of Labor, Bureau of Apprenticeship and Training and has twelve or more months of cumulative experience in the construction trades shall be paid at the skilled wage rate on this wage determination for the classification of work actually performed by the worker regardless of how the employer classifies such a worker.

Disputes regarding the appropriate classification of workers and the amounts said workers should be paid may be submitted to the Indiana Department of Labor for investigation.

Indiana State AFL-CIO Representative

Associated Builders & Contractors Representative

July 18, 2012

Date